Despite PacifiCorp's diligent efforts, certain information protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege or other applicable
privileges or law may have been included in its responses to these data requests.  PacifiCorp did not intend to waive any applicable
privileges or rights by the inadvertent disclosure of protected information, and PacifiCorp reserves its right to request the return or
destruction of any privileged or protected materials that may have been inadvertently disclosed.  Please inform PacifiCorp
immediately if you become aware of any inadvertently disclosed information.

AWEC Data Request 014

Reference work papers “TAM Allocation - CY 2023 - Initial Filing,” Tab
“Summary TAM 2023”, Excel Column “I:” Please provide work papers
supporting the derivation of the allocation factors, including load forecasts for
each state and each jurisdiction.

Response to AWEC Data Request 014

 Please refer to Attachment AWEC 014.

AWEC/102
Mullins/2

Page 10.14
Pro Forma Factors December 31, 2023
Oregon Transition Adjustment Mechanism - December 2023
COINCIDENTAL PEAKS

FORECAST LOADS (CP)
Non-FERC FERC

Month Day Time CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
Jan-23 12 8 148   2,655   838   3,495   469   1,223   33   8,861
Feb-23 7 8 139   2,484   704   3,438   453   1,184   34   8,436
Mar-23 9 8 135   2,379   674   3,295   437   1,167   34   8,120
Apr-23 5 8 117   2,196   576   3,088   426   1,105   34   7,542
May-23 16 16 113   1,917   577   4,075   545   1,095   22   8,344
Jun-23 22 16 129   2,051   684   4,913   769   1,200   34   9,780
Jul-23 17 16 140   2,409   760   5,176   783   1,237   35   10,541
Aug-23 24 16 132   2,474   743   5,033   616   1,202   36   10,236
Sep-23 7 16 116   2,161   660   4,673   556   1,146   36   9,348
Oct-23 2 18 103   1,901   602   3,783   429   1,129   35   7,983
Nov-23 22 18 122   2,196   695   3,730   466   1,236   34   8,479
Dec-23 13 18 136   2,398   726   3,923   494   1,282   36   8,995

1,531  27,220  8,239  48,623  6,443   14,205  404   106,665

- (less)
Adjustments for Curtailments, Buy-Throughs and Load No Longer Served (Reductions to Load)

Non-FERC FERC
Month Day Time CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
Jan-23 12 8 -   -   -   198   -   -   30   228
Feb-23 7 8 -   -   -   201   -   -   32   233
Mar-23 9 8 -   -   -   202   -   -   32   233
Apr-23 5 8 -   -   -   202   -   -   32   234
May-23 16 16 -   -   -   233   -   -   21   254
Jun-23 22 16 -   -   -   359   170   -   31   560
Jul-23 17 16 -   -   -   385   146   -   32   563
Aug-23 24 16 -   -   -   305   79   -   33   417
Sep-23 7 16 -   -   -   352   -   -   34   386
Oct-23 2 18 -   -   -   220   -   -   33   252
Nov-23 22 18 -   -   -   222   -   -   32   255
Dec-23 13 18 -   -   -   304   -   -   33   337

-   -   -   3,182   395   -   376   3,953

= equals
COINCIDENTAL PEAK SERVED FROM COMPANY RESOURCES

Non-FERC FERC
Month Day Time CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
Jan-23 12 8 148   2,655   838   3,297   469   1,223   3   8,633
Feb-23 7 8 139   2,484   704   3,237   453   1,184   3   8,204
Mar-23 9 8 135   2,379   674   3,093   437   1,167   2   7,886
Apr-23 5 8 117   2,196   576   2,886   426   1,105   2   7,308
May-23 16 16 113   1,917   577   3,842   545   1,095   1   8,090
Jun-23 22 16 129   2,051   684   4,554   599   1,200   2   9,219
Jul-23 17 16 140   2,409   760   4,791   637   1,237   3   9,978
Aug-23 24 16 132   2,474   743   4,728   537   1,202   3   9,818
Sep-23 7 16 116   2,161   660   4,321   556   1,146   2   8,962
Oct-23 2 18 103   1,901   602   3,563   429   1,129   2   7,730
Nov-23 22 18 122   2,196   695   3,508   466   1,236   2   8,225
Dec-23 13 18 136   2,398   726   3,619   494   1,282   3   8,658

1,531  27,220  8,239  45,441  6,048   14,205  29   102,712

+ plus
Adjustments for Ancillary Services Contracts including Reserves and Direct Access (Additions to Load)

Non-FERC FERC
Month Day Time CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
Jan-23 12 8 -   -   -   30   -   -   -   30
Feb-23 7 8 -   -   -   32   -   -   -   32
Mar-23 9 8 -   -   -   32   -   -   -   32
Apr-23 5 8 -   -   -   32   -   -   -   32
May-23 16 16 -   -   -   21   -   -   -   21
Jun-23 22 16 -   -   -   31   -   -   -   31
Jul-23 17 16 -   -   -   32   -   -   -   32
Aug-23 24 16 -   -   -   33   -   -   -   33
Sep-23 7 16 -   -   -   34   -   -   -   34
Oct-23 2 18 -   -   -   33   -   -   -   33
Nov-23 22 18 -   -   -   32   -   -   -   32
Dec-23 13 18 -   -   -   33   -   -   -   33

-   -   -   376   -   -   -   376

= equals
LOADS FOR JURISDICTIONAL  ALLOCATION (CP)

Non-FERC FERC
Month Day Time CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
Jan-23 12 8 148   2,655   838   3,327   469   1,223   3   8,663
Feb-23 7 8 139   2,484   704   3,269   453   1,184   3   8,235
Mar-23 9 8 135   2,379   674   3,125   437   1,167   2   7,918
Apr-23 5 8 117   2,196   576   2,919   426   1,105   2   7,341
May-23 16 16 113   1,917   577   3,863   545   1,095   1   8,112
Jun-23 22 16 129   2,051   684   4,585   599   1,200   2   9,251
Jul-23 17 16 140   2,409   760   4,823   637   1,237   3   10,010
Aug-23 24 16 132   2,474   743   4,761   537   1,202   3   9,852
Sep-23 7 16 116   2,161   660   4,355   556   1,146   2   8,996
Oct-23 2 18 103   1,901   602   3,596   429   1,129   2   7,763
Nov-23 22 18 122   2,196   695   3,540   466   1,236   2   8,257
Dec-23 13 18 136   2,398   726   3,652   494   1,282   3   8,691

1,531  27,220  8,239  45,816  6,048   14,205  29   103,088

System Capacity 1.485% 26.404% 7.993% 44.444% 5.867% 13.780% 0.028% 100.000%
System Generation 1.467% 26.070% 7.839% 44.395% 6.006% 14.193% 0.029% 100.000%

AWEC/102
Mullins/3

I
I I

I I

I I

I I

I I
I I

c:::::J

Page 10.15

Pro Forma Factors December 31, 2023
Oregon Transition Adjustment Mechanism - December 2023
ENERGY

FORECAST LOADS (MWh)
Non-FERC FERC

Year Month CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
2023 Jan 78,390 1,438,180 438,220 2,298,190 309,560 813,290   24,441   5,400,271
2023 Feb 67,180 1,257,950 370,680 2,036,940 270,310 736,210   23,009   4,762,279
2023 Mar 68,700 1,298,140 362,940 2,133,840 281,240 802,650   24,250   4,971,760
2023 Apr 66,270 1,190,510 327,090 2,052,730 277,990 762,420   24,189   4,701,199
2023 May 71,900 1,181,490 334,590 2,163,970 335,990 765,160   24,073   4,877,173
2023 Jun 75,680 1,179,260 343,070 2,406,360 416,930 783,120   23,154   5,227,574
2023 Jul 82,380 1,329,280 397,920 2,803,180 489,470 785,910   25,094   5,913,234
2023 Aug 78,240 1,311,840 392,590 2,740,080 393,900 820,570   25,399   5,762,619
2023 Sep 67,140 1,173,020 350,790 2,326,440 310,150 759,100   25,045   5,011,685
2023 Oct 62,970 1,187,200 361,320 2,185,070 277,630 780,910   25,385   4,880,485
2023 Nov 66,800 1,289,570 385,440 2,192,300 258,140 779,820   24,930   4,997,000
2023 Dec 77,510 1,474,010 441,550 2,373,950 302,220 837,470   26,141   5,532,851

863,160   15,310,450   4,506,200   27,713,050   3,923,530   9,426,630   295,110  62,038,130

- (less)
Adjustments for Curtailments, Buy-Throughs and Load No Longer Served (Reductions to Load)

Non-FERC FERC
Year Month CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
2023 Jan 55,864   - 22,398   78,262
2023 Feb 48,407   - 21,260   69,667
2023 Mar 76,018   - 22,559   98,577
2023 Apr 83,808   - 22,741   106,548
2023 May 81,921   - 22,610   104,531
2023 Jun 80,771   - 21,664   102,435
2023 Jul 85,708   - 23,098   108,807
2023 Aug 92,440   - 23,408   115,848
2023 Sep 94,556   - 23,468   118,024
2023 Oct 96,135   - 23,815   119,950
2023 Nov 96,195   - 23,240   119,434
2023 Dec 70,963   - 24,079   95,041

- - - 962,785   -   - 274,339  1,237,124

= equals
LOADS SERVED FROM COMPANY RESOURCES  (NPC)

Non-FERC FERC
Year Month CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
2023 Jan 78,390   1,438,180   438,220   2,242,326   309,560   813,290   2,042   5,322,009
2023 Feb 67,180   1,257,950   370,680   1,988,533   270,310   736,210   1,750   4,692,613
2023 Mar 68,700   1,298,140   362,940   2,057,822   281,240   802,650   1,691   4,873,183
2023 Apr 66,270   1,190,510   327,090   1,968,922   277,990   762,420   1,448   4,594,650
2023 May 71,900   1,181,490   334,590   2,082,049   335,990   765,160   1,462   4,772,642
2023 Jun 75,680   1,179,260   343,070   2,325,589   416,930   783,120   1,490   5,125,139
2023 Jul 82,380   1,329,280   397,920   2,717,472   489,470   785,910   1,996   5,804,428
2023 Aug 78,240   1,311,840   392,590   2,647,640   393,900   820,570   1,991   5,646,771
2023 Sep 67,140   1,173,020   350,790   2,231,884   310,150   759,100   1,577   4,893,661
2023 Oct 62,970   1,187,200   361,320   2,088,935   277,630   780,910   1,570   4,760,535
2023 Nov 66,800   1,289,570   385,440   2,096,105   258,140   779,820   1,690   4,877,566
2023 Dec 77,510   1,474,010   441,550   2,302,987   302,220   837,470   2,062   5,437,810

863,160   15,310,450   4,506,200   26,750,265   3,923,530   9,426,630   20,771   60,801,006

+ plus
Add: Resolute NTUA (UT) - Grossed up for Line Losses

Non-FERC FERC
Year Month CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
2023 Jan 22,398   - 22,398
2023 Feb 21,260   - 21,260
2023 Mar 22,559   - 22,559
2023 Apr 22,741   - 22,741
2023 May 22,610   - 22,610
2023 Jun 21,664   - 21,664
2023 Jul 23,098   - 23,098
2023 Aug 23,408   - 23,408
2023 Sep 23,468   - 23,468
2023 Oct 23,815   - 23,815
2023 Nov 23,240   - 23,240
2023 Dec 24,079   - 24,079

- - - 274,339   - - -   274,339

= equals
LOADS FOR JURISDICTIONAL  ALLOCATION (MWh)

Non-FERC FERC
Year Month CA OR WA UT ID WY Total
2023 Jan 78,390   1,438,180   438,220   2,264,725   309,560   813,290   2,042   5,344,407
2023 Feb 67,180   1,257,950   370,680   2,009,792   270,310   736,210   1,750   4,713,872
2023 Mar 68,700   1,298,140   362,940   2,080,381   281,240   802,650   1,691   4,895,742
2023 Apr 66,270   1,190,510   327,090   1,991,663   277,990   762,420   1,448   4,617,391
2023 May 71,900   1,181,490   334,590   2,104,660   335,990   765,160   1,462   4,795,252
2023 Jun 75,680   1,179,260   343,070   2,347,253   416,930   783,120   1,490   5,146,803
2023 Jul 82,380   1,329,280   397,920   2,740,570   489,470   785,910   1,996   5,827,526
2023 Aug 78,240   1,311,840   392,590   2,671,048   393,900   820,570   1,991   5,670,179
2023 Sep 67,140   1,173,020   350,790   2,255,352   310,150   759,100   1,577   4,917,129
2023 Oct 62,970   1,187,200   361,320   2,112,749   277,630   780,910   1,570   4,784,349
2023 Nov 66,800   1,289,570   385,440   2,119,345   258,140   779,820   1,690   4,900,805
2023 Dec 77,510   1,474,010   441,550   2,327,066   302,220   837,470   2,062   5,461,888

863,160   15,310,450   4,506,200   27,024,604   3,923,530   9,426,630   20,771   61,075,345

System Energy 1.413% 25.068% 7.378% 44.248% 6.424% 15.434% 0.034%

AWEC/102
Mullins/4

I
I I

I I

I
I I

I I

I I
I I

UE 400 / PacifiCorp
April 14, 2022
AWEC Data Request 020

Despite PacifiCorp's diligent efforts, certain information protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege or other applicable
privileges or law may have been included in its responses to these data requests.  PacifiCorp did not intend to waive any applicable
privileges or rights by the inadvertent disclosure of protected information, and PacifiCorp reserves its right to request the return or